
~ : 26305065

iga (3r4he - l) l r4fa4 {ha 3Ira ye
lea grig5 +Ta, Ira8i if7a, daft # q,

31jgrar$), 3rnarard- 380015...a.%
~ ~~~ : Order-In-Appeal No ..AHM-SVTAX-000-APP-167-168-16-17

~ Date : 30.11.2016 \iTifr ffl c#l" ffifRsr Date of Issue . ~ ~ /, '1..-} ffJ
{ I (

Passed by Shri Uma Shanker Commissioner (Appeals-II)

_____~~ 31\5+-JcUcil I ct : (-}{lgcfctl &ill aRT \iTifr l=@" ~ x=f

--------~:-----"ft ~
Arising out of Order-in-Original No STC/57/Jt Commr/2007 Dated 19.12.2007

0 Issued by Joint Commissioner STC, Service Tax, Ahmedabad

ti" ;;i.J4l&JcbtlT cITT -=rr=r :g:'cf -qm Name & Address of The Appellants
M/s. Haritha Fab Ahmedabad & Electrotherm (India) Ltd

~ ~ ~ "ft ~ ~ ~ cllfcffi ~ ~ cl?l ~ Plk!faftiti WBTT "ft ~
"flcITTlTt-
Any person aggrieved by this Order-in-Appeal may file an appeal to the appropriate authority in
the following way :-

#tr ye, Ura zyca vi ara oral#tu muff@raw at 3rflea­
Appeal To Customs Central Excise And Service Tax Appellate Tribunal:-

~~'1994 cB1" tTRT 86 cB" 3@T@ ~ cl?T ~ cB" 11Tff cB1" "G'IT x=rc:ITTfr:­
Under Section 86 of the Finance Act 1994 an appeal lies to :-

uf?ea flu fl ft zc, var zyca vi hara sr9l#ta nzn@rar 3it. 20, .:q_ ~
l51ffclc&J cbl-CJl\3°'5, ~ ~. (-}{\5+-lctlcillct-380016

The West Regional Bench of Customs, Excise, Service Tax Appellate Tribunal (CESTAT) at 0-
20, New Mental Hospital Compound, Meghani Nagar,Ahmedabad - 380 016.

(ii) arftta nznf@awl at Raft are)fzu, 1994 cB1" tTRT 86 (1) cB" 3@T@ ~~
All+-JltjC'1l, 1994 cB" ~ 9 (1) cB" 3@T@ ~ 1:pfl=f ~.tr- s ar ,Rutat "G'IT
ft vi sr er fGra 3mer a fag r9a #t nu{ st sr# Ifft
al art neg (a va mfr If zhf) 3it rt fr en #i nnf@raw at Ira@ts fer
t, cfITT a fa lduRa tr ?aa #'raft zrra ~zr # +r "fl ~i!s!ifcbct ~~ * xilif
;) '\JJ6T ~ ctr l=fi1T, Gl!TGf ctr l=fi1T 3it aura ·Tzar uii 6I 5 car zul Ura 4 t cIBf ~
1 ooo/-m~ 61.ft 1 '\JJ6T ~ ctr l=fTlf, 6!lM ctr l=fTlT 3rR C1'1Ttrr rzJr farw5 erg IT
50 ~ "ct"cb 'ITT "ctT ~ 5000/- m~ 61.ft I '\JJ6T~ ctr "WT, 6!lM ctr l=fTlT 3rR ~ 7fllT
Gift; 5o car zu Uaa snr & asiT; 1oooo/- #h ht atft I

(ii) The appeal under sub section (1) of Section 86 of the Finance Act 1994 to the Appellate
Tribunal Shall be filed in quadruplicate in Form S.T.5 as prescribed under Rule 9(1) of the
Service Tax Rules 1994 and Shall be accompanied by a copy of the order appealed against
(one of which shall be certified copy) and should be accompanied by a fees of Rs. 1000/-
where the amount of service tax & interest demanded & penalty levied of Rs. 5 Lakhs or less,
Rs.5000/- where the amount of service tax & interest demanded & penalty levied is is mor.§,,~..._
than five lakhs but not exceeding R_s. F_ifty Lakhs, Rs._10,000/- where the_ amount of servi9--~fa:<.s~\ 1

;➔.:";:,::;;0,,
. & interest demanded & penalty levied Is more than fifty Lakhs rupees, In the form of s~.?,_S§ej:l _. . 's; ,.._
bank draft in favour of the Assistant Registrar of the bench of nominated Public Sector;~Jinfot;-i."-qff '\\1:1;
the place where the bench of Tribunal Is situated. i ; ~- I ~ <' -~ ql

:. •. ,)-., •-~~ ro /:::::+:. {o·a 3>

k
\~, -~<) :--:-:,1, ,•{''.,_

\ ,_-ft •-~~• L>'"~ .,._· '. z

0



:: 2 ::
(iii) fcrr\17.! 3Tfqfrm1;,1994 c#I Wx[ 86 ·c1n Wf-QHT3TI t:?<f (2°Q) cf, 3@1"@ 3Ttfu;f ~
frm"i:rlq"R), 1994 cfi f.mi:I 9 (2"Q) cfi 3T"('l1"@ ~mfur lpJl-l "CR'[.c.'.1.-7 ij c#I vlT ~ T;?cf \RTcf, Wl!.T
3~!'@,, ~WIT~ Wei; (3lt:fiR) #a am?r uRi (0IA)(Gr uf uR ef) 3tR .3ft!'<
3n74ad, arr / q 3ngur 3rera a a·rt Uqra zya, an4l#ha nf@awl at 3mraa aa
a fer ha gy arr?r (olo) #t ufwf &hf1

(iii) The appeal under sub section (2A) of the section 86 the Finance Act 1994, shall be
filed in Form ST-7 as prescribed under Rule 9 (2A) of the Service Tax Rules, 1994 and shall
be ar,companied by a copy of order of Commissioner Central Excise {Appeals)(OIA)(one of
which shall be a certified copy) and copy of the order passed by the Addi. / Joint or Dy.
/Asstt. Commissioner or Superintendent of Central Excise & Service Tax (010) to apply to
the Appellate Tribunal.

2. ,.r~rnmrfml ~~ ~ 3Tltif.l<-TTI, 1975 6 nrii u rqqat-1 a sffa fetffa fhg
a13IF ql arr?t vi err mf@rat # am2g # qf V Z<i 6.50/- (ffi cf>T ;:m7.11Wl ~ Ne
·.-:;11rr iRr 'ifil%"l:1 i

2. One copy of application or 0.1.0. as the case may be, and the order of the
adjudication authority shall bear a court fee stamp of Rs.6.50 paise as prescribed under
Schedule-I in terms of the Court Fee Act, 1975, as amended.

3. var gyn, ua 2yens qi va1a 3nq)a) nznfrmor (arfRafen) frarar6#1, 1982 ii 'iTFE\c'l
vi 3rt vie wrii at Raf@rt as4a [nil al 3it fl ear naffa fhn urar &l

3. Attention is also invited to the rules covering these and other related matters
contained in the Customs, Excise and Service Appellate Tribunal (Procedure) Rules, 1982.

a4. tam sra, hchar z5uz arcs vi ara 3414rzr uf)aw (a4ta h If 3r4ta h mar«ii ai
c4hr 3ea Qrn 3f@)fr#, r8Vyt n1 3993RfJRf ftrifm ("B•tifP) 3rtuf.'rm:r ":?otV(":?o~V ~ "frITTlf
":?ti) ~;,rcfi: of..o('..":?ot't{ 31T ti?r Fc@rlf~. tl\W c\TT 'tlm O tTi 3iaiapara at aft amp#r are i. rIRT
fc1Tii1ri=ra{ qa-f?r srurwar 31fart ?&, ara f@zTT c'Ji 3rc,J\n 5rum R1 a#air 3rhf@rr ±r «f@

atatu3if@rsrzerenyrs viparah 3iafa frfra arr" ii fear nf@Gr­
(i) '!.1m 11 ti" cl1 3i'c=nrs1 ~ftR ._cr,Jf
(i i rr sat Rr 4r n{na f@
(iii) :fl~c ~.. 1r f..'t,rmcm'r m ~<TJ-T G m 3-icnlc'f ~ ~

c:, a1r0) qgra rzg fh gr nr s maura f@#zr (@i. 2) 3tRlftj<fiff, 2014 cl1 3-TITTil, "'.ff 'l'f FcITT-1\

at4if)aq1f@ya#rtarr fare!lararr 3rifvi 3r41 at rwqa?i)l

4. For an appeal to be filed before the CESTAT, it is mandatory to pre-deposit an
amount specified under the Finance (No. 2) Act, 2014 (No. 25 of 2014) dated
06.08.20·14, under section 35F of the Central Excise Act, 1944 which is also made
applicable to Service Tax under section 83 of the Finance Act, 1994 provided the
amount of pre-deposit payable would be subject to ceiling of Rs. Ten Crores,

Under Central Excise and Service Tax, "Duty demanded" sl1all include:
(i) amount determined under Section 11 D;
(ii) amount of erroneous Cenvat Credit taken·;
(iii) amount payable under Rule 6 of the Cenvat Credit Rules.

c:> Provided further that the provisions of t11is Section shall not apply to t11e stay
application and appeals pending before any appellate authority prior to the
commencement of the Finance (No.2) Act, 2014.

4(1) zr ziaaf i, zr 3r&er hr uf 3r4 If@raUr "ll1var szf gen 3r2rur greens a c;us
fcrcnfuc=r ~ cJ'r 'JTTilT fc!TTr crrcr~m- 10% aJarc:rrc, rt 3ll5zha aus faafr zr c;-usc)i

10% 211nr r Rtsms#I
4(1) In view of above, an appeal against this order shall lie before the Tribunal on
payment of 10% of the duty demanded wl1ere duty or duty and penalty are in dispute, or
penalty. where penalty alone is in dispute.

0

0



V2(ST)122-123/A-II/2016-17

ORDER-IN- APPEAL

1. This order arises out of the appeals filed by M/s. Haritha Fab, 51,

Baleshwar Bungalows, Opp. India Colony, Bopal, Ahmedabad (hereinafter

referred to as the "first appellants") and M/s. Electrotherm (India) Ltd.,
Survey No. 72, Palodia (via Thaltej), Taluka Kaloi, Dist. Gandhinagar
(hereinafter referred to as the "second appellants") against the Order-in­

Original number STC/57/Joint Commr/2007 dated 19.12.2007 (hereinafter
referred to as the "impugned order") passed by the Joint Commissioner of
Service Tax, Ahmedabad (hereinafter referred to as the "adjudicating
authority").

2. The facts of the case, in brief, are that on the basis of information

gathered by the officers of· Director General of Central Excise Intelligence

(DGCEI) that the first appellants were indulged in evasion of Service Tax on

0 Business Auxiliary Services (BAS) provided to the second appellants by way
of collecting service charges against the services of 'production of goods on
behalf of the client' but were not paying Service Tax, an investigation was
initiated against them.

2.1. Statements of Shri Hariharan P. Nair, the Proprietor of the first
appellants and Shri Rajesh Mangal, Assistant General Manager (Accounts) of

the second appellants were recorded on 14.08.2006 and 30.08.2006
respectively wherein they stated that the first appellants had been carrying
out job work in respect of fabrication (basically welding) of tilting structure,

top and bottom rings and parts thereof on contract basis with the second
appellants @ 4y- to 7.25 per kg since last three years; that as job
contractor, the first appellants were engaging the required manpower for the

ze

execution of the execution of the· job work as per the drawings and designs
provided by the second appellants; that all the required materials were being
supplied by the second appellants; that the work of the first appellants was

being supervised by Shri Rajeshbhai I. Patel, the planning engineer of the
second appellants; that the job work was being carried out in the factory

premises of the second appellants with the help of machineries installed

there and were allowed to work in their premises for producing the required
works/ providing the required services; that the work done by the first
appellants did not result into the manufacture of any new product as their
work was limited to welding and minor machining and after the completion of

the work, the fabricate_d structures or profiles were handed over to th;~;~

second appellants; that the first appellants had undertaken job work ha"j937 pais
value of Z74,00,757/- during the period from 10.09.2004 to 2s.02.2ocisi ~rav 11 ~
that the first appellants used to prepare job-wise bills and submit hes&a { lg,·-o5.%monthly basis and the payments of such bills were received by the 15sf'j;pk



4
V2(ST)122-123/A-II/2016-17

·. subsequent month. Shri Nair further stated that they had not been registered
with the Central Excise/ Service Tax department and as they were not aware
of their Service Tax liability, they had not paid any Service Tax; that as per
the labour contract, it was mutually agreed that Service Tax should be

charged extra.

2.2. Since, the first appellants had carried out the work of production of

goods on behalf of the second appellants during the aforesaid period and a
total value r 74,00757/- realised towards payment of Business Auxiliary

Services but not paid appropriate Service Tax amounting 7,54,877/-, a
show cause notice dated 31.10.2006 was issued to both the appellants. The

first appellants paid an amount of 7,40,076/- (Service Tax 7,25,565/- +
Ed. Cess 14,511/-) on 20.10.2006. The adjudicating authority, vide the

impugned order, confirmed the demand for Service Tax amounting to
7,54,877/- under Section 73(1)(a) of the Finance Act, 1994 from the first

appellants and appropriated the amount of Z7,40,076/- already paid by
them; ordered recovery of interest under Section 75; imposed penalty of

5OO/- under Section 75A;imposed penalty of <200/- per day or @ 2% of
the Service Tax amount per month, whichever is higher, under Section 76;

penalty of 2,000/- under Section 77 and penalty of 7,54,877/- under
Section 78 of the Finance Act, 1994. A penalty of Z7,54,877/- was also
imposed upon the second appellants under Section 78 of the Finance Act,

1994.

3. Being aggrieved with the impugned order, the appellants preferred
an appeal before the then Commissioner (Appeals-IV) who, vide Order-ln­
Appeal number 59 to 60/2008(STC)/RAJU/Commr.(A)/Ahd. dated

11.04.2008, rejected the appeal, without going to the merits of the appeal,
on the ground of non-compliance of stay order, without going to the merit of
the case, under Section 35F of the Central Excise Act, 1944 made applicable

to the Service Tax under Section 83 of the Finance Act, 1994.

4. Being aggrieved with the said OIA, the appellants filed an appeal
before the Hon'ble CESTAT, West Zonal Bench, Ahmedabad. The Hon'ble
CESTAT, vide order number A/2091-2092/WZB/AHD/2008 & S/1043­
1044/WZB/AHD/2008 dated 15.09.2008, remanded back the case directing
the Commissioner (Appeals) to decide the case on merit without asking for

any deposit.

0

0



·O

0

5
0
• ·· V2(ST)122-123/A-II/2016-17

6. Personal hearing in the case was granted on 14.09.2016 and Shri
S. J. Vyas, Advocate, appeared before me. Shri Vyas ,stated that M/s. Harita

·± - ..' -;
Fab (the first appellants) are fabricators manufacturing parts of induction

furnace at the factory of M/s. Electrotherm (India) Ltd. (the second

appellants). Since, the activity is manufacturing, no Service Tax is payable
under Business Auxiliary Services. Regarding the imposition of penalty on
M/s. Electrotherm (India) Ltd., he stated that there is no provision to impose
penalty under Service tax Laws on the receiver of the services.

7. I have carefully gone through the facts of the case on records, grounds

of the Appeal Memorandum and written submissions made by the appellants.

I find that the adjudicating authority, in the impugned order, had concluded
that the first appellants were engaged in providing the services of 'production
of goods on behalf of the client' falling under Business Auxiliary Services' to

the second appellants. As per the statement of the Proprietor of the first
appellants, they were offering job work to the second appellants in respect of
fabrication (basically welding) of tilting structure, top and bottom rings and

parts thereof on contract basis. The term 'Job Work' is defined in Notification
number 214/86 dated 25.03.1986 as "Explanation I. - For the purposes of

this notification, the expression ''job work" means processing or working

upon of raw materials or semi-finished goods supplied to the job worker/ so

as to complete a part or whole of the process resulting in the manufacture or

finishing of an article or any operation which is essential for the aforesaid

process". Under Rule 2(n) of the Cenvat Credit Rules, 2004, the term 'Job
Work' has been defined as "(n) "job work" means processing or working upon
of raw material or semi-finished goods supplied to the job worker, so as to

complete a part or whole of the process resulting in the manufacture or

finishing of an article or any operation which is essential for aforesaid process

and the expression "job worker" shall be construed accordingly". If one were

to go by the definition of the term "job work", it is evident the raw materials
have to be supplied by another person. In Prestige Engineering India Ltd v
CCE Meerut, (1994 (09) LCX 0110), the Supreme Court held that when the

job worker contributed his own material to the goods supplied by the

customer and engaged in manufacturing, the activity was not one of job

work. However, minor additions by the job worker would not take away the
fact that the activity was one of job work. Thus, where the processing
undertaken by the job worker does not amount to manufacture, the said job
worker could be liable to Service Tax. Prior to Negative List regime i.e prior

to 01.07.2012, Serice Tax on job work, where the process does 0,,@@NN
amounts to manufacture, was levied under 'Business Auxiliary service' as p%. a
which the act1v1ty of production or processing of goods for, or on behat_or/ \f1i \ :-'~
the client, would be taxable. The liability in terms of job work can a\i$.

0

~t, (>)· li2
where the processing is done for the client. However, one should note that "·

"EE



6
V2(ST)122-123/A-II/2016-17

where the processing amounts to manufacture, the same would not be
taxable under Service Tax and the liability if any would have to be studied
under the angle of Central Excise. Even if the taxability of the processing is
to be seen under Business Auxiliary Service, the job worker would be entitled

to exemption from Service Tax under Notification number 08/2005-ST dated
01.03.2005 where the goods after processing are returned to the principal

manufacturer (the second appellants) for use in or in relation to manufacture
of dutiable goods which are cleared on payment of duty of Central Excise. For
more clarification I put forth below the contents of the said notification;

"In exercise of the powers conferred by sub-section (1) of section

93 of the Finance Act, 1994 (32 of 1994) (hereinafter referred to as

the Finance Act), the Central Government, on being satisfied that it

is necessary in the public interest so to do, hereby exempts the

taxable service of production of goods on behalf of the client
referred in sub-clause () of clause (19) of section 65 of the said
Finance Act, from the whole of service tax leviable thereon under

section 66 of the said Finance Act:

Provided that the said exemption shall apply only in cases

where such goods are produced using raw materials or semi­
finished goods supplied by the client and goods so produced are
returned back to the said client for use in or in relation to

manufacture of any other goods falling under the First Schedule to
the Central Excise Tariff Act, 1985 (5 of 1986), as amended by the
Central Excise Tariff (Amendment) Act, 2004 (5 of 2005), on which

appropriate duty of excise is payable.

Explanation.­
For the purposes of this notification,­
(i) the expression "production of goods" means working upon

raw materials or semi-finished goods so as to complete
part or whole of production, subject to the condition that
such production does not amount to "manufacture" within
the meaning of clause (f) of section 2 of the Central Excise
Act, 1944 (1 of 1944);

(ii) "appropriate duty of excise" shall not include 'Nil' rate of
t- i

duty or duty of excise wholly exempt. 11

O·

0

Thus, from the above notification, it is very clear that as the first appellants
are engaged in the production of goods on behalf of the second appellants,

they ~re exem:t _ f~om payment of Service Tax as they have used_ the raw/4:~

materials/ semi f1n1shed goods of the second appellants and the s~1d goo~s...}'{(' '~f1·}.4 \~'
are handed over to the custody of the second appellants on completion or we; #? ±#

• € &.
> s o » " -­•,o 5±.40

-.#zaa.e



7
V2(ST)122-123/A-11/2016-17

job specified to the former. Moreover, as per the definition of 'manufacture'
given in Section 2(f)(i) of Central Excise Act, 1944, the process carried out.- ·by the appellants is "incidental and ancillary to the completion of a
manufacture product", on which Central Excise duty is paid. It cannot be a
case where Central Excise duty is paid and also Service Tax is levied. Thus, I
allow the appeal of the first appellants· as I find that they are not liable for
Service Tax as per the Notification number 08/2005-ST dated 01.03.2005.

7.1. Further, regarding the imposition of penalty on the second appellants,

I find that the second appellants should not be held responsible for the non­
payment of Service Tax by the first appellants. The first and second
appellants are absolutely different entities and are no way related to each

other. No law can punish someone for the folly of another person. In the
impugned order, the adjudicating authority has accused the second

appellants to have connived with the first appellants regarding non-payment

of Service Tax. However, no evidence has been recorded by the adjudicating
0. authority in support of his claim. Simple accusation does not prove anybody

guilty if the accuser is devoid of any substantial evidence. However, when
the first appellants are not liable for Service Tax, the penalty imposed on the

second appellants become null and void. Thus, I allow the appeal of the
second appellants as I find that no penalty should be imposed on them.

8. In view of the above, I set aside the impugned order with
consequential relief to the affected parties.

o

9.

9. The appeals filed by the appellant stand disposed off in above terms.

317g (3r4lr -I)

CENTRAL EXCISE, AHMEDABAD.

ATTESTED

SUPERINTENDENT (APPEAL-II),
CENTRAL EXCISE, AHMEDABAD.



8
V2(ST)122-123/4-1I/2016-17

BY R.P.A.D.

1. M/s. Haritha Fab,

51, Baleshwar Bungalows,
Opp. India Colony, Bopal,
Ahmedabad.

2. M/s. Electrotherm (India) Ltd.,

Survey No. 72, Palodia (via Thaltej),
Taluka Kalol,

Dist. Gandhinagar

Copy To:-

1. The Chief Commissioner, Central Excise, Ahmedabad.
2. The Commissioner, Service Tax, Ahmedabad.

3. The Additional Commissioner, Service Tax, Ahmedabad

4. The Assistant Commissioner, Systems, Service Tax, Ahmedabad
5. Guard File.
6. P.A. File.


